
JUNl 4' 22 Pt1 2= 22 RC'JD 
The State of New Hampshire 

Department of Environmental Services 

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

May 31, 2022 

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu 
and The Honorable Council 
State House 
Concord, NH 03301 

REQUESTED ACTION 

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (DES) to RETROACTIVELY amend a Grant Agreement 
(PO#9005708) with the Town of Epping (VC# 177517 BOOS), by extending the completion date to December 31, 
2022 from May 31, 2022 to complete a project to better protect drinking water from contamination. No additional 
funding is involved in this time extension . The grant agreement was originally approved by Governor and Council 
on April 21, 2021 as Item #73. 100% Federal Funds. 

EXPLANATION 

We are requesting retroactive approval of this amendment to the grant agreement in order to provide the Town of 
Epping additional time in which to complete the agreed-upon scope of services. The town is funded under a grant 
agreement to install security fencing around three wellheads and install security cameras at their water treatment 
plant. The town has installed the cameras and the fencing around two of the wellheads but have encountered an 
unforeseen necessary well repair on the third well that will prevent them from installing the fencing before the May 
31, 2022 completion due date as the area is currently an active construction site. This extension will provide 
additional time to complete the necessary well repair and the fence installation. 

To date, none of the original grant award of $15,000 has been spent. 

All other conditions of the original agreement will remain in full effect. This amendment has been approved as to 
form, substance, and execution by the Office of the Attorney General. In the event federal funds become no longer 
available, general funds will not be requested to support this program. 

We respectfully request your approval of this item. 

www.des.nh.gov 
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095 

(603) 271-3503 • Fax: 271-2867 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 



Grant Agreement with the Town of Epping 

Local Source Water Protection Grant 
Amendment No. 1 

This Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Amendment") dated this 17th day of 
May, 2022, is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its 
Department of Environmental Services (hereinafter referred to as the "State") and the Town of 
Epping, acting by and through its Town Administrator, Gregory Dodge (hereinafter referred to 
as the "Grantee"). 

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") 
approved by the Governor and Council on April 21, 2021, the Grantee agreed to perform 
certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration 
of payment by the State of certain sums as specified therein; and 

WHEREAS, the Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain 
respects; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions 
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as 
follows: 

(A) The Completion Date as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.6 of the Agreement shall be 
changed from May 31, 2022 to December 31, 2022. 

2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of 
approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New 
Hampshire. 

3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms 
and conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties 
thereunder, shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and 
conditions set forth therein. 

Page I of2 Grantee Initials ~ 
Date ~'Wt--



Emerald Lakes Village District -Amendment 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year 

first above written. 

TOWN OF EPPING 

·strator, Town of Epping 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

COUNTY OF Roc.\~\!''t~\(\A. 

On this the D._ day of fr)e,.'t , 2022, before the undersigned officer, personally 

appeared6-~"™I C ~ho acknowledged himself to be the person who executed 

the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace 

My Commission Expires: 
JOYCE A. BLANCHARD 
State of New Hampshire 

Notary Public 
My Commission Expires Feb 3, 2026 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

Department of Environmental Services 

By: IUft d 
Robert R. Scott, Comfnissioner 

//Jtl 
Approved by Attorney General this ...HL_ day of ~Uvtl 'LP'll as to form, substance and 
execution. 

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL 

By: ~ 
/ , Assistant Attorney General 

Page 2 of 2 Grantee Initials "fD 
Date 'j t,\31(.,z_ 



Town Hall 
157 Main Street 

Epping, NH 03042 ,. ~} ·~• :.Vt l-'1:)11 ,.\.'l'~\'.' 

Town of Epping, New Hampshire 
Office of the Water & Sewer Commission 

Tel: (603) 679-5441x4 
Fax: (603) 679-3002 

waterandsewer@townofepping.com 

I, Erika Robinson, Town Clerk of the Town of Epping, NH do hereby certify that the Town of 
Epping, NH has adopted the provisions of RSA 31 :9-b which authorizes the Town of Epping, NH to 
apply for, accept and expend money from State, Federal, or other governmental units or a private 
source as they become available during the fiscal year (calendar year). At the May 16, 2022 meeting of 
the Epping Board of Selectmen, it was agreed to approve Amendment No.1 to the Soft Water 
Protection Grant for fencing and a security system at the Town of Epping, NH Water Treatment Plant. 

Official Motion: Motion by Chairman Trombley to approve the Local Source Water Protection 
Grant, Amendment No.1 with the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services in the 
amount of $15,000 and to authorized the Town Administrator, Gregory C. Dodge to sign paperwork 
associated with said grant on behalf of the Town of Epping, NH. Seconded by Selectmen Gauthier. 
Motion carried 5-0. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands as the Town Clerk of Epping, NH. 

State of New Hampshire 
County of Rockingham 

On this 17th day of May, 2022 before me, Joyce A Blanchard, Notary Public, the undersigned officer, 
personally appeared, Erika Robinson, who acknowledged herself to be the Town Clerk of Epping, NH, 
and that she, as such Town Clerk, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the 
purpose therein contained. 

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

Commission Expires: 

JOYCEA.BLANCHARD 
State of New Hampshire 

Notary Public 
My Commission Expires Feb 3, 2026 



Primex= 
NH Public Risk Management Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex3
) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated , Chapter 5-B, 

Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex3 is authorized to provide pooled risk 
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire. 

Each member of Primex3 is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex3 may extend the same coverage to non-members. 
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures 
that are applicable to the members of Primex3

, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the 
Primex3 Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and 
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced 
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property 
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F 
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage . 

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, 
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex3

. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the 
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year. 

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or 
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below. 

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage: 

Town of Epping 167 NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex3 

157 Main Street Bow Brook Place 

Epping, NH 03042 46 Donovan Street 
Concord, NH 03301-2624 

Type of Coverage 
Effective Date Expiration Date 

Limits- NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not: fmm/ddlvvvvl (mm/ddlvvvvl D General Liability (Occurrence Form) 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 Each Occurrence $5,000,000 

Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate $5,000,000 

□ 
Claims 

□ Occurrence 
Fire Damage (Any one 

Made fire) 

Med Exp (Any one person) 

L!_J Automobile Liability 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 
Combined Single Limit _Q_eductible Comp and Coll : $1,000 
(Each Accident) 

$5,000,000 

Any auto Aggregate $5,000,000 

X Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability 1/1/2022 1/1/2023 X I Statutory $2,000,000 .__ 
Each Accident $2,000,000 

Disease - Each Employee 

Disease - Policy Limit 

~ Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 Blanket Limit. Replacement 
Cost (unless otherwise stated) 

Deductible: $1 ,000 

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only. The Participating Member will advise of cancellation no less than 15 days prior. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: I I Additional Covered Party I I Loss Payee Primex3 - NH Public Risk Management Exchange 

By: ?H..,,. Z'ed PlPIUl.t 

State of New Hampshire Date: 2/3/2022 mpurcell@nhorimex.ora 

NH Dept. of Environmental Services 
Please direct inquires to: 

29 Hazen Rd. Primex3 Claims/Coverage Services 
PO Box 95 603-225-2841 phone 
Concord, NH 03302-0095 603-228-3833 fax 



The State of New Hampshire 

Department of Environmental Services 

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner 

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu 
and The Honorable Council 
State House 
Concord, NH 03301 

April 1, 2021 

REQUESTED ACTION 

APPROVED G & C 

DATE -4BA...l\-""""".._,L,.l..\ ¥lo::~ D-4"Gt ...... \ -

ITEM# ___ ~_;;_---
Authorize the Department of Environmental Services to award a Local Source Water Protection grant to the Town of 
Epping (VC # 177517 BOOS) in the amount of $15,000 to complete a project to protect public drinking water supplies, 
effective upon Governor and Council approval through May 31, 2022. 100% Federal Funds. 

Funding is available in the following account: 

03-44-44-441018-4718-072-500574 
Dept. Environmental Services, DWSRF Administration, Grants- Federal 

EXPLANATION 

FY2021 
$15,000 

The Department of Environmental Services issued a request for proposals for 2021 Local Source Water Protection 
Grants. These grants are funded by set-asides under the Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund. Thirteen proposals 
were received . The proposals were evaluated and ranked based on criteria included in the request for proposals, such as 
whether the project fulfills a component of a source water protection program, that the proposed project addresses 
appropriate threats, and that the project will deliver a valuable and useful product. Based on eligibility and the available 
loan management fee funding, the Department determined that it could offer grants to four source protection planning 
projects and five source security projects. See Attachment A for the full list of grants awarded and list of reviewers. 

The Town of Epping will use the source water protection grant funds to implement security for drinking water sources at 
Epping Crossings by installing fencing and access gates at three wellheads and security cameras at the water treatment 
plant preventing undesirable activity at these sites. 

This agreement has been approved as to form, substance, and execution by the Office of the Attorney General. In the 
event that the fee funds are no longer available, General funds will not be requested to support this program. 

We respectfully request your approval of this item. 

www.des.nh.gov 
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095 

(603) 271-3503 • Fax: 271-2867 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 



Subject: Town of Eppini: 

GRANT AGREEMENT 
The State of New Hampshire and the Grantee hereby mutually agree as follows: 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

1. IDENTIFICATIONS 

1.1 State AgeJICY Name . 
NH Department of Environmental Services 

1.3 Grante.e Name: 
Town of Epping 

1.5 Effective Date 
Upon G&C Approval 

1.6 Completion Date 
May 31, 2022 

1.2 State Agency Address 
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03302-0095 

1.4 Grantee Address 
40 Lagoon Road, Epping, NH 03042 

1. 7 Audit Date 
NIA 

1.8 Grant Limitation 
$15,000 

i 1.9 Grant Officer for State Agency 
Bess Morrison, 

1.10 State Agency Telephone Number 
(603) 271- 2950 

NH Department of Environmental Services 11 
I 

I 1 I Grantee Signature ~ _ 

C - ~ 
J.12 Name & Title of Grantee Signor 

Q,~I~ C ~ :-~---- ~~<\-i I 

1.13 Acknowledgment: State of )JtyJ &.n,~fl ,.:.t_ , County of ~L+ .. IM 

n '3 , I g- i c2:{ . before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12., 
or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11., and acknowledged thats/he 
executed this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12. 

1.13.1 Sig:u.:ture of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace 

1.13.2 :~ame & Title of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace 

)o ~ 
: 1.14 State Agency Signature(s) 

1.17 Approval by the Governor and Council 

By: 

Page I of3 

1.15 Name/fitle of State Agency Signor(s) 

Robert R. Scott 
NH Department of Environmental Services 

On: I I 

Contracto, lnitfol~ 
Date 5 \ <& Zlfl/\ 



2. SCOPE OF WORK. In exchange for grant funds provided by 
the state of New Hampshire, acting through the agency identified in 
block I I (hereinafter referred to as "the State"), pursuant to RSA 
21-0, the Grantee identified in block 1.3 (hereinafter referred to as 
"the Grantee"), shall perform that work identified and more 
part icularly described in the scope of work attached hereto as 
EXHIBIT A (the scope of work being referred to as "the Project"). 
3 All l:A COVERED. Except as otherwise specifically provided 
fo r herein, the Grantee shall perform the Project in, and with respect 
to, the state of New I lampshire. 
4. f.FF'F.CTIVF. DATF.; COMPLETION OF l'RQJ•:<,;T. 
4 I This Agreement, and all obligations of the parties hereunder, 
shal l become effective on the date in block 1.5 or on the date of 
approval of this Agreement by the Governor and Council of the 
State o( New I lampsh ire whichever is later (hereinafter referred to 
as ··the Effective Date") 
4.2 Except as otherwise specifically provided for herein, the Project, 
inclt1ding nil reports req ui red by this Agreement, shall be completed 
m ITS cnli:·ety prior to the date in block 1.6 (hereinafter referred to 
as .. the Completion Date"). 
5 G .-\.N'f AMO ' 11'; I.IMffATIO, 0 .' AMOUNT; 
'O, I S; P, , , I ,. 'T, 

5. 1 The Grant Amount is identified and more particularly described 
in EXHIBIT B, attached hereto. 
5.2 The ,narn1cr of, and schedule of payment shall be as set forth in 
;:XH!B ri 8. 
5.3 ln acccrdailce with the provisions set forth in EXHIBIT B, and 
in cousidt rati on of rhe ~atisfactory performance of the Project, as 
, 1et~.'1P.i:1, ci ,1~· r11e Smr~. and as limited by subparagraph 5.5 of these 
genern! p1 ov,sions, r~e State shall pay the Grantee the Grant 
:\mo,1r.1. The S:urc sna!I withhold from the amount otherwise 
p3y~t,ic ,u :ht Grantee under this subparagraph 5.3 those sums 
:·equ i;d, or permitted, to be withheld pursuant to N.H. RSA 80:7 

~ 4 ·, :k :,a:,mc111 b} 1'1t Srnte of the Grant amount shall be the only, 
: .. : ... :·,a c,.;;,p,c1~ . .;~;.:p~nsation to the Grantee for all expenses, of 

-. ,:,a~·,cr n,,1 Lre, ;nc ,:rre<l by the Grantee in the performance hereof, 
:1,,<1 siiu,! cc 1,1" J1 ;:y, ,;;d 11\e i.:omplete, compensation to the 
r: .. 1:1:c~ iui ::·,c J·;oj ccL n,e State shall have no liabilities to the 
~ .. ~,nc~ 0r,1t1 tli an t!1e Grant Amount. 
,; 5 N~11\ i,:1sta11ding anyrhing in this Agreement to the contrary, and 
'l0, 1•:a,1s: ... u, ,:g t111cxpec1ed circumstances, in no event shall the 
1.11:,! ,,. a,: 1li,y1,1. n:, 1 .. ;1 norized, or actually made, hereunder exceed 
.. ,t: ,;mu 1; 111 .1u1 ion s~, forth in block !.8 of these genera! 
jJI t)\i: \J;.) 11 ~, 

i: ~::i.,. :'L,.~'. xL ::.. :;,· (;ltANTEE WITH LAWS AND 
.·•'· ., L., .U;\,,. ;,1 ~on nection with the performance of the 
:•r~jt:c,. ,h .: U.:11,tet s,1all comply with all statutes, laws, regulations, 
,,.:,1 nrc:c. :, .a ,; dcr~I, slill<:, county, or municipal authorities which 
:.hall :, 11 1,.,,.:: , ... 1 .1ol i!1,a llons or duty upon the Grantee, including the 
.;c .. 1uiS;i;;..>1: ~>1 t r: )' and a.! aecessary permits . 

,, .:....:,,xr,s A'-D .'\CCOUNTS. 
I fL, ... ·. 1 !•,: rr.~• .. i 't ::,,11~ and the date seven (7) years after 

. , ·· ·: , :· · , , •te rh~ u rumce shall keep detai led accounts of all 
,,·.,,::.,~• •. ,c:ir :d ;,1 ..:on n~cuon with the Project. including, but not 

. 11111:.:(; u1 ~0St-> v i iHfr:1inistralion, transportation. insurance, 
,:;.:plic1,: ~"1,.,, an u c'.:11ca! materials and services. Such accounts 
:.,1..i, :,, ,;1, 1ipo.,cJ lo) r~.:e, pt,, invoices, bills and other similar 

·. ~ :, .... __ ,. ,.._ ,.: .'.~, .. .-;; :.,ne and 1hc date seven (7) years after 
: .. .. ~·.;, , ;,. c .. G ... : ... ~ . a1 ar,y rime during the Grantee 's normal 
:,.:·;i,.: ,.; , .. j: .:, :::id a.: .;li~io as the State shall demand, the Grantee 
,i::.:. ,;:, •. ,: .,·.' .. ,1<:uk ,,, 1ilc S1J1e all records pertaining to matters 
,J, cic., .. , :!1.0 ,g:-c,r.ca. f he Grantee shall permit the State to 
.. .. ciit. c,,,,,,;:, .. .:.. ,: 11u ,cp1-Jduce such records, and to make audits of 
,,I! cnmn~c,s, invc,iccs, materials, payrolls, records or personnel, data 
(,::. tna1 1trm :s Hereinafter defined), and other information relating 
.... 1:l 1113!.c l S :,wercd by this Agreement. As used in this 
,,.,,:,;,,"-Pl'- ··,,n1111e~" includes all persons, natural or fictional, 

Page 2 of3 

affiliated with, controlled by, or under common ownership with, the 
entity identified as the Grantee in block 1.3 of these general 
provisions. 
8. PERSONNEL. 
8. I The Grantee shall, at its own expense, provide all personnel 
necessary to perfonn the Project. The Grantee warrants that all 
personnel engaged in the Project shall be qualified to perfonn such 
Project, and shall be properly licensed and authorized to perform 
such Project under all applicable laws. 
8.2 The Grantee shall not hire, and it shall not permit any 
subcontractor, subgrantee, or other person, firm or corporation with 
whom it is engaged in a combined effort to perfonn such Project, to 
hire any person who has a contractual relationship with the State, or 
who is a State officer or employee, elected or appointed. 
8.3 The Grant officer shall be the representative of the State 
hereunder. In the event of any dispute hereunder, the interpretation 
of this Agreement by the Grant Officer, and his/her decision on any 
dispute, shall be final. 
9. DATA: RETENTION OF J>ATA; ACCESS, 
9. I As used in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all 
information and things developed or obtained during the 
performance of, or acquired or developed or obtained during the 
performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this 
Agreement, including, but not limited to, all studies, reports, files, 
fonnulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video 
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic 
representations, computer programs, computer printouts, notes, 
letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all whether finished or 
unfinished. 
9.2 Between the Effective Date and the Completion Date the 
Grantee shall grant to the State, or any person designated by it, 
unrestricted access to all data for examination, duplication, 
publication, translation, sale, disposal, or for any other purpose 
whatsoever. 
9.3 No data shall be subject to copyright in the United States or any 
other country by anyone other than the State. 
9.4 On and after the Effective Date all data, and any property which 
has been received from the State or purchased with funds provided 
for that purpose under this Agreement, shall be the property of the 
State, and shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon 
termination of this Agreement for any reason, whichever shall first 
occur. 
9.5 The State, and anyone it shall designate, shall have unrestricted 
authority to publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, in whole 
or in part, all data. 
IO. CONDITIONAL NATlJltE O!i AGREEMENT. 
Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, all 
obligations of the State hereunder, including without limitation, the 
continuance of payments hereunder, are contingent upon the 
availability or continued appropriation of funds, and in no event 
shall the State be liable for any payments hereunder in excess of 
such available or appropriated funds. In the event of a reduction or 
termination of those funds, the State shall have the right to withhold 
payment until such funds become available, if ever, and shall have 
the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon giving the 
Grantee notice of such tennination . 
11. EVENT Ol1 DHAULT; REMEDU:S. 
11 .1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the 
Grantee shall constitute an event of default hereunder (hereina~r 
referred to as "Events of Default"): / -· 
I I. I . I failure to perform the Project satisfactorily or on schedule; or 
11 .1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder; or 
11 .1.3 failure to maintain, or pennit access to, the records required 
hereunder; or 
11 .1.4 failure to perform any of the other covenants and conditions 
of this Agreement. 
11.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may 
take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions: 
11.2.1 give the Grantee a written notice specifying the Event of 

Contractor Initials ~ 
Date '5\\<t> 'loL- \ 



Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in the absence of a 
greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30) days from the date 
of the 11011cc: and if the Event of Default is not timely remedied, 
terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after giving the 
Grantee notice of termination: and 
11 2.2 give the Grantee a written notice specifying the Event of 
Defaull and suspending all payments to be made under this 
'\g,·..:cinent and ordering that the portion of the Grant Amount 
,·.fo..:h would otherwise accrue to the grantee during the period from 
the date of such notice until such time as the State determines that 
the Gramec has cured the Event of Default shall never be paid to the 
Gr. .. 1,cc: and 
l; 23 , ct off against any other obligation the State may owe to the 
Grn,,tt .: dny damages the State suffers by reason of any Event of 
O.:fouli; Hnd 
11 2 4 treat tht agreement as breached and pursue any of its 
.-. m~ui~s ,n la,1 01 in equity, or both. 
12 Tf.l{,\il:\:AT! ON. 
12 l In tk event of any early termination of this Agreement for any 
1 easo,1 .:irner th r.n the completion of the Project, the Grantee shall 
dd,,<.:1 tu the Gram Officer, uot later than fifteen (15) days after the 
d,.tl! Gl te, mination, a report (hereinafter referred to as the 
'· ren111 uu11 on 1tc1,or:") aescribmg in detail all Project Work 
..,~r.01111c:u, ~nd the Gran, Amount earned, to and including the date 
u: tenn:netH011 

. : :! • .-. ;:·.~ ~v .::;i1 of Termination under paragraphs JO or 12.4 of 
:he,~ g1.:11c.-al p,ov1s1ons, the approval of such a Termination Report 
·.,; ., 1~ ~td,C shal, tncitle the Grantee to receive that portion of the 
C0t11: Jr,1Gu11t ~urned tu and including the date of termination. 
1 :! ., 111 t11.: even: ,11 fcnni,wtion under paragraphs IO or 12.4 of 
• .. cs.: gt~~ral provisiom,, the approval of such a Termination Report 
(·,~ 1 .. c ~''"'.; shul! 111 110 event relieve the Grantee from any and all 
li .. bil.,i' .• r Jan,Jg<.:s sustained or incurred by the State as a result of 
. .• (n.t.,,cc ,; u1 t ,1.;I , ul its obligations hc1cundcr 
. _ .•!:, •.... 11~,,1,t.! :ng ull)1hing iu this Agreement to the contrary, 
.: . ••. ! .. ·· '"·c Jr .::::cµ. ,1'!1~,c notic.: default has been given to the 
<~,u,c.: ::c1 cu:1ucr, t,1c u 1amee, may termmate this Agreement 

• ••• • 1. • · "'·" ~ u 1;v,1 .r,,ny t30) clays wntten notice. 
~ , l-' _. l.1L J Ch I 'TER .. T. No officer. member or 

c,, .1,,.,) c~ J.' ,1 ,t (.,r:, ncc<: &nd no representative, officer of employee 
.,_ lilt: ~tu.c <•f .,~,. ri<1111pshirc or of the governing body of the 
i,.:,,liry u . . 0t::.: ,:ics 111 wi11 d 1 the P1oject is to be performed, who 
, ,.;._is.;_ .:1.j' ,i,at:.io11-, 01 respousibilities 111 the review or approval 
,1 , die ,: nu.:, w: .. 115 o, car.yi11g out of such Project, shall participate 
.. : ., ,.,. J<.:-i:;,," ; :.:i;;1i:1g 10 this Agreement which affects his or her 

1, "·' ,,, 1 ., .. •· 0 r· c • ,11,· inr,:rc<t of any corporation, parrnership, or 
. ... ;cc,,u.,1 , ,i. ,,l,,~i1 .. ~ 01 she rs directly or indirectly interested, nor 
. ,,,, .. :;. ,,: ~, . .: '"" .; ac:y p~rsonal or pecuniary interest. direct or 

.:.;1.:< L, .il :ii,., ,\.~1c. .!11i.!nt o r lhe proceeds thereof 
:: ... l .. . , __ · ::, ;L ... LA f!Oi\ TO THE STATE. In the 

,,:, .vf,;1:.:.~.: .. : ,i 1s A!;iU:m<. 111, the Grantee, its employees, and any 
.. ,:1.. ,,,:1 ..•. ~. u1 ,u1Jgr.11,1ee of chc Grantee arc in all respects 

. .-_ .. .. ' ....... . 1.;.;, .. ;;;, : .. ,.: n1c r,either agents nor employees of 
,.,. ,c:.,, .. t11l .n . 1111~.: 1101 any of its offi ce1s, employees, 

. , , .. ~ .! a:, ,.11b~01 .. ::1t:'.ors 01 subg1an1ees, shall have 
,. :, , !.) .J .,.rni, :<.: :)lJ:<.: 11 ur n,e they enutled to any of the 

i,.,1c· •· ., h ·· ·, : .. • '! •'1 s:1:1c,n or emoluments provided by the 
, ~1....- l ~, ,L:, ;.:t1:µl .... • t:tti 

.::. -. . . : · .... , . ·, : ., ,-./ :) ~UBCON'J'RACTS. The Grantee shall 
•• , :-.,tl!.1. 01 .i~. :..!; ,r bc u;,i1.>fer riny interest in this Agreement 
.,,,.,. , ,i,, !., .. ,, ,111.,~:, , .:,u;eut of the State. None of the ProJect 
.. I. ,,,._., !,. :.1.'x,,.1,, ""'"·' ur subgrameed by the Grantee other 
... ,.·. •,. ,.,;, ·-· 1 ... ::.h:o,t -\ " 1th0ut the pno1 written consent of 

,· ~_,_._ .. _ _L • , I!,) . The Grantee shall defend, indemnify 
: ,ti ' •, • • .• .... , ·."L 1s ~fficcrs r.ncl employees, from and 
. ,_:.:,:1.. .. ··''" ,.', ,11 ,.;:, .,u. ic,ed by the St:lle, its officers and 

>;!. '"'·' ·, . : , :l .:IHims. hd1 ilit1e5 or penal ties asserted 
: • "'' :. .. LC , _:, .ili,vc,, and c,11p loy~~s. by or un behalf of any 

Page 3 of3 

person, on account of, based on, resulting from, arising out of ( or 
which may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or omissions of the 
Grantee of Subcontractor, or subgrantec or other agent of the 
Grantee. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein contained 
shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the sovereign immunity of 
the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the State. This 
covenant shall survive the tennination of this agreement. 
I 7. INSURANCE AND BOND. 
17. I The Grantee shall, at its sole expense, obtain and maintain in 
force, or shall require any subcontractor, subgrantee or assignee 
perfonning Project work to obtain and maintain in force, both for 
the benefit of the State, the following insurance: 
I 7.1. I statutory worker's compensation and employees liability 
insurance for all employees engaged in the performance of the 
Project, and 
17.1 .2 comprehensive public liability insurance against all claims of 
bodily injuries, death or property damage, in amounts not Jess than 
$2,000,000 for bodily injury or death any one incident, and 
$500,000 for property damage in any one incident; and 
17.2 The policies described in subparagraph 17. 1 of this paragraph 
shall be the standard fonn employed in the State of New 
Hampshire, issued by underwriters acceptable to the State, and 
authorized to do business in the State of New Hampshire. Each 
policy shall contain a clause prohibiting cancellation of modification 
of the policy earlier than ten ( I 0) days after written notice has been 
received by the State . 
18. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to enforce 
any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall be deemed a 
waiver of its rights with regard to that Event, or any subsequent 
Event. No express waiver of any Event of Default shall be deemed 
a waiver of any provisions hereof. No such failure or waiver shall 
be deemed a waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all 
of the provisions hereof upon any further or other default on the part 
of the Grantee . 
19. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party shall 
be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the time of 
mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United States Post 
Office addressed to the parties at the addresses first above given . 
20. AM r. DMF.NT. This agreement may be amended, waived or 
discharged only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties 
hereto and only after approval of such amendment, waiver or 
discharge by the Governor and Council of the State of New 
Hampshire. 
21. CONSTRUCTION OF AGRD:Ml:NT AND TERMS, This 
Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the law of the 
State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and inures to the 
benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assignees . 
The captions and contents of the "subject" blank are used only as a 
matter of convenience, and are not to be considered a part of this 
Agreement or to be used in detennining the intent of the parties 
hereto. 
22. TIIIRD l'ARTIFS, The parties hereto do not intend to benefit 
any 
third parties and this Agreement shall not be construed to confer any 
such benefit. 
23 . ENTJRF. AGRF;EMJ<:NT. This Agreement, which may be 
executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original, constitutes the entire agreement and 
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior 
agreements and understandings relating hereto . 

Contractor Initials~ __ • 
Date~ £-UV\ 



Town of Epping: 

EXHIBIT A 
SCOPE OF WORK 

Town of Epping SWP-327 
Page 1 of2 

Town of Epping will use New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) grant funds to 
implement security for drinking water sources at Epping Crossings by installing fencing and access gates 
at three wellheads and security cameras at the water treatment plant. These security measures will 
prevent undesirable activity at these source water sites. The security fencing, gates and cameras will be 
maintained and monitored by the Epping Water and Sewer Department. 

Specifically, the following tasks, as described in the application submitted to N HDES, will be accomplished: 

Task 1. Install Fencing and Gates 

Install 8ft. high fencing with barbed wire top and 16 ft. wide double swing access gate at each wellhead 
location . 

Deliverables: Security fencing and access gate for each of the three wellhead areas, photos of the 
completed installation. 

Task 2. Install Security Cameras 

Install security cameras at the water treatment plant that comply with 2 CFR 200.216, Prohibition on 
certain telecommunication and video surveillance services or equipment. 

Deliverables: Surveillance security cameras monitoring the water treatment plant, photos of the 
completed camera installation. 

Quarterly progress report forms must be completed by grant recipients or their subcontractor and 
submitted to NHDES every three months, beginning with the first full 3-month quarter after grant 
approval from Governor & Council. 

EXHIBIT B 
BUDGET & PAYMENT METHOD 

All services shall be performed to the satisfaction of the Department of Environmental Services before 
payment is made. All payments shall be made upon receipt and approval of stated outputs and upon 
receipt of the associated invoice. If the invoice is less than the Initial estimate, only the amount on the 
invoice will be paid. Payments shall be made in accordance with the following schedule, based upon 
completion of specific tasks: 

G,antee Initials ¥1 
Date 3 \~ '2oz, I 



Task Number/Description 
Task 1: Install security fencing and gates 
Task 2: Install security cameras 
TOTAL 

EXHIBIT C 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

Town of Epping SWP-327 
Page 2 of2 

Source Water Protection Grant 
$14,370 

$630 
$15,000 

Subparagraph 1.7 of the General Provisions shall not apply to this Agreement. The comprehensive public 
liability insurance against all claims of bodily injuries, death, or property damage under Subparagraph 
17.1.2 of the General Provisions shall be increased from $2,000,000 to $5,000,000 for bodily injury or 
death in any one incident. An increase from the State's standard liability coverage is warranted given the 
provided coverage amount exceeds the requirement under this contract. 

Changes to the Scope of Work or reallocation of grant funds require NH DES approval in advance. 

Work must be completed by the completion date listed on the grant agreement (section 1.6). Requests 
for payment along with required proof of work must be submitted no later than 90 days after the 
completion date or the grant will be closed out and funds will no longer be available. 

If a deadline extension is requested, the grantee must make that request for approval at least two 
months before the completion date. Failure to do so may result in lower rankings of future grant 
applications. 

Federal Funds paid under this agreement are from a Grant to the State from the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency, Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Set-Asides under CFDA #66.468. All applicable 
requ irements, regulations, provisions, terms and conditions of this Federal Grant are hereby adopted in 
full force and effect to the relationship between this Department and the grantee. 

Grantee Initials ~ 
Date ':> (lM"ot.\ 



'CUofun of ~pping 
157 Main Street 

Epping, New Hampshire 03042-2440 

Telephone (603) 679-5441 
Fax # (603) 679-3302 

I, Erika Robinson, Town Clerk of the Town of Epping, NH do hereby certify that the Town 
of Epping, NH has adopted the provisions of RSA 31:9-b which authorizes the Town of Epping, 
NH to apply for, accept and expend money from the State, Federal, or other governmental units 
or a private source as they become available during the fiscal year (calendar year}. At the 
March 8, 2021 meeting of the Epping Board of Selectmen, it was agreed to approve a Soft 
Water Protection grant for fencing and a security system at the Town of Epping, NH Water & 
Treatment plant. 

Official Motion: Motion by Selectman Bob Jordan to enter into and approve a Soft 
Water Protection grant agreement with the New Hampshire Department of 
Environmental Services in the amount of $15,000 to install fencing and a security system 
for the Town of Epping Water & Treatment Plant and to authorize the Town 
Administrator, Gregory C. Dodge to sign paperwork associated with said grant on behalf 
of the Town of Epping, NH. Seconded by Selectman Cody Belanger. Roll Call Vote; 
Selectmen Bob Jordan, Joe Trombley, Cody Belanger, Mike Yergeau and Chairman Adam 
Munguia all voting aye. Motion carried 5-0. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands as the Town Clerk of Epping, NH 

~u~~o~1~,lr\ 
Erika Robinson, Town Clerk 

State of New Hampshire 
County of Rockingham 

Date 

On this 11th day of March, 2021 before me, Joyce A. Blanchard, Notary Public, the undersigned 
officer, personally appeared, Erika Robinson, who acknowledged herself to be the Town Clerk 
of Epping, NH, and that she, as such Town Clerk, being authorized so to do, executed the 
foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained. 

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

.~O½~ Q~ 
\ 

Commission Expires: 

JOYCE A. BLANCHARD 
State of New Hampshire 

Notary Public 
My Commission Expires Feb 3, 2026 



Primex= 
NH Public Risk Management Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex3) Is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B, 
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws , Prlmex' is authorized to provide pooled risk 
management programs established for the benefit of pol itical subdivisions In the State of New Hampshire. 

Each member of Prlmex' is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Prlmex3 may extend the same coverage to non-members. 
However, any coverage exlended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms , conditions , exclusions , amendments, rules, policies and procedures 
that are applicable to the members of Primex3

, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the 
Prlmex3 Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included In the Member's per occurrence limit, and 
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced 
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage Is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property 
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices) , E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F 
(Educator's Legal Liabilrty Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage. 

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, 
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex3• As of the date this certificate is Issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the 
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year. 

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or 
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below. 

Parllclpahng Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage: 

Town of Epping 167 NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex3 

157 Main Street Bow Brook Place 
Epping, NH 03042 46 Donovan Street 

Concord NH 03301-2624 

Type of Coverage Etreetlve Date Expiration Date Limit.- NH Statutory Limits r,,.y App!y, H;k¥ \ (m rm 
~ General Liability (Occurrence Form) 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 Each Occurrence $5,000,000 

Professional Liabllity (describe) General Aggregate $5,000,000 

□ 
Claims 

□ Occurrence 
Fire Damage (Any one 

Made fire) 

Med Exp (Any one person) 

L!,_J Automobile Liability 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 
Combined Single Limit ...Q_eductible Comp and Coll : $1 ,000 
(Each Accident) 

$5,000,000 

Any auto Aggregate $5,000,000 

X Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability 1/1/2021 1/1/2022 X I Statutory $2,000,000 
1---

Each Accident $2,000,000 

Disease - Each Employee 

Disease - Policy limit 

~ Property (Special Risk Includes Fire and Theft) 7/1/2020 -7/1/2021 Blanket Limit, Replacement 
Cost (unless otherwise stated) 

Deductible : $1,000 

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: I I Additional Covered Party I I Loss Payee Prlmex' - NH Public Risk Management Exchange 

By: ~'11"'~ . 
State of New Hampshire Date: 3/10/2021 mpurcell@nhprlmex.ora 

NH Dept. of Environmental Services 
Please direct Inquires to: 29 Hazen Rd. Prlmex' Claims/Coverage Services 

PO Box 95 603-226-2841 phone 
Concord, NH 03302-0095 603-228-3833 fax 



Attachment A 
2021 Local Source Water Protection Grant Rankings 

Grant Reviewer List 
Name Department Bureau Title 

Paul Susca NHDES Drinking Water & Administrator III 
Groundwater Bureau 

Pierce Rigrod NI-IDES Drinking Water & Supervisor VII 
Groundwater Bureau 

Bess Morrison NI-IDES Drinking Water & Program Specialist III 
Groundwater Bureau 

Applications and Status 

s ource ro ec ion Q/IIUIIK ' l'OJecls P t t° Pl p 

Grant Applicant Project Location 

City of Claremont Claremont 

Nashua Regional Planning Commission Litchfield, Merrimack 

Southern NH Regional Planning Commission - Chester 
Town of Chester 

Strafford Regional Planning Commission Milton, Rollinsford 

City of Lebanon Lebanon 

Nashua Regional Planning Commission Souhegan River Corridor 

Saco Headwaters Alliance Conway, Ba1tlett 

Source Securit Pro ·eels 

Grant A licant Pro· ect Location 

City of Keene Keene 

Emerald Lake Village District Hillsborough 

Emerald Lake Village District Hillsborough 

Town of Epping Epping 

Town of Jaffrey Jaffrey 

Justification (Experience) 
Source Water Protection 

Program Manager (15 years) 
Grant Project Management 

(15 years) 
Grant Project Management 

(1 year) 

Grant 
Amount 

$3,500 

$9,193 

$16,023 

$19,000 

$20,000 

$19,500 

$20,000 

Grant 
Amount 

$8,500 

$9,952 

$11,462 

$15,000 

$3,600 

Notes 

Ineligible 

Ineligible 

Ineligible 

Notes 


